OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

AUSTIN

Gxraip C, Mann
ATTORNEY GENERAL

State Coamission for ths Blind
State Office Building
Austin, Texas

Dear Madam: Attention: Hmzwl K. Beokham
Opinion No~s 3
Re: Thel3tate Coaznigsion for
the B y act as agents

articles made
at_the various \Nighphouses,

we are in receiptof T lqtter of Cctober 3, 1939,
which reads, in part, as °1¥fifzt)

te on 6f the 3State

Oeqober 14 through
Falir author-

he salary of & super-
cities in Tezas for
8 a Lighthouse. These

litate blind persons in
The State also furnishes a

"iq desire to znow if the Conmisaion
for the Blind may act :s5 an agent for '
sarksting articles nade at the verious
Lignthouses in our exhibit bioth at the
srazos Va.ley Falr. The articles consigned
to us for sale are owned by the individuals
maxing such srticles und the county assocla-
tiona for the blind. The State Commission
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has no equity or ownership of any kind
in the articles. The Coammission desires,
if it may, to assist the blind in dispos-
ing of their products and encouraging the
sale of auch products in the Stave.

"If permitted to make these salss,
the Comalssion will turn the prooeeds fron
such sales over to the respective county
associations, who will in turn distribute
the funds according to ownership. Since
the Commission will have no interest or
oontrol over these funds, will it be neces-
sary for us to make any report tc the State
auditor, Treasurer, or Comptroller, of the
funds received for such sales?"

The answer to your question, we believe, is found in
article 3207a, Vernon's Kevised Civil Statutes of Texss, as
snended, 1931, a part of which is quoted below:

"Seos. 8. The State Commission for
the Blind shall maintaln a Bureau of In-
formation, ths object of which shall be to
aid the blind whose training is not other-
wise provided for, in finding employment,
in developing home industries among the
blind, and in mrketins their profuctsa.
The Commission s ts discretion
farnish materials, tools and books for the
use as a means in rehabilitating such per-
sons, and it establish workshops and
salesrooms, an% shall Rave authority to
use any receipts or earnings that accrue
froa the operation of industrial schools,
salesrooms or workshops as provided in
this Chapter, but detailed atatement of
receipts or earnlngs and expendltures
shall be made month{ to tﬁé AuiItor of

the State.™ (Underscoring ours.

The language of the statutes 1s very clear that the
Conmission may ald in marketing the products made by the blind
and your plan of selling these articles in conneotion with your
exhibit at the Brszos Vulley Falr is within the scope of the
authority granted you by this statute. However, in anawer to
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your second question, even though the Commission will have

no interest or control over the funds, the st.tute is very

clear in requiring that a detailed statecment of receipts or
eurnings and expenditures should be made to the Auwditor of

the State of any such matter in which the Blind Commission

is partioipating.

Very truly yours
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

By (Signed)
¥rederik B Isely
ags8istant

FBI:n3
aFrROVED: October 13, 1639

Robert E. Kepke (Signed)
ACTING 4 TURNEY GENZRAL SF TEXAS

APPRCVED OPINION COMITTEZ BY B.wr.B., CHAIRMAN



